## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1872.

# PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

#### Снар. 6.

#### Chapter 6.

An act additional to chapter sixty-four of the revised statutes, relating to executors and administrators.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Executor or administrator residing out of the state required to appoint an agent or attorney in the state on whom demand or service may be made.

Executors or administrators residing out of the state at the time of giving notice of their appointment, shall appoint an agent or attorney in the state and insert his name and address in such notice. Demand or service made on said agent or attorney, shall bind the principals and the estate in their care as if made on themselves.

Approved February 13, 1872.

### Chapter 7.

An act to secure a lien on brick.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Lien on bricks authorized. SECT. 1. Any person who performs or furnishes labor or wood for manufacturing and burning bricks shall have a lien on such bricks for such labor and wood, to take precedence of all other claims, and to continue in force thirty days after the same are burned suitable for use, provided said bricks remain in the yard where burnt, and to be enforced by attachment within that time, which shall have precedence of all attachments and incumprances not made to secure a similar lien; and such suit may be maintained though the employer or debtor is dead and his estate rendered insolvent, and in that case his executor or administrator may be summoned to answer thereto, and judgment rendered as in other cases against executors and administrators and execution issued and enforced to satisfy such lien.

How enforced.

How suit may be maintained when the employer or debtor has deceased.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 13, 1872.